
Town Clerk: Jennifer L. Christy 
Constable: Marshall E. Carroll III 
Warden: Jennifer L. Christy 
Deputy Warden: Ann Wallace 

Town of Chilmark 
State Election 

November 8, 2022 

Election Officers & Deputy Election Officers: Emily Broderick, Dona Flamme, Deb Dunn, Vicki Divoll, 
Paul Bailey, Cathy Walthers, Laurisa Rich, Michele Leonardi , Lynne Silva, Jeff McDonald, Kara 
O'Sullivan, Deborah Silliman Wass 
EV Election Officers: Jane A. Greene, Ann Wallace, Michele Leonardi, Jillian Greeley, Kara O' Sullivan, 
Emily Broderick, Ann Noyes, Deborah Silliman Wass, Ann Noyes 
Tellers: Jessica Roddy, Tom Ruimerman, Janet Weidner, Jessica Mason, Joan Malkin, Julianna Flanders, 
Vicki Divoll , Mollie Doyle, Kara O' Sullivan, Cathy Walthers, Betsy Cornwall, Irene Ziebarth, Cathy 
Thompson, Betty Savage, Ann Noyes 

At 6:30AM on Tuesday, November 8, 2022, the Chilmark Community Center was open to public 
inspection and Constable Marshall E. Carroll, III opened the ballot box and inspected the interior. After the 
inspection, the ballot box was closed and locked. At 7:00AM, the polls were opened and the ballot box 
ballot slot was unlocked. 

Of the one thousand one hundred thi1ty six (1136) registered voters, as of the last day to 
register to vote on October 29, 2022, in the Town of Chilmark, Seven Hundred Fifty Eight (758) 
voters cast their ballots. 

A total of thirty-one (31) Absentee Ballot applications were submitted. Of these thirty­
one (31) applications, six (6) were submitted by UOCAVA (Uniformed or Overseas Citizens 
Absentee Voting Act) voters for electronic ballots and eighteen ( 18) were submitted for 
domestically mailed (USPS) ballots, by the deadline of Tuesday, Nov. 1, 2022, at 5PM. Seven (7) 
Absentee Ballot In-Person applications were submitted before the Nov. 7, 2022, 12PM deadline. 
Twenty-nine (29) Absentee Ballots were returned and accepted by 8PM on Election Day. One (1) 
Absentee Ballot was received on Friday, Nov. 12, 2022 before 5PM, with a postmark of Nov. 8, 
2022, accepted and the unofficial results were amended, to add the votes from this one (1) 
absentee ballot, at a properly posted meeting of the Warden and the Deputy Warden at the 
Chilmark Town Hall on Tuesday, Nov. 15, 2022 at 9AM. One (1) Absentee Ballot, returned in 
the mail due to an incorrect mailing address provided by voter, was rejected. 

By the deadline of Tuesday, Nov. 1, 2022 at 5PM, two hundred forty eight (248) voters 
submitted an application for an Early Vote By Mail Ballot. Two hundred forty eight (248) ballots 
were mailed to voters. A total of one hundred eighty eight (188) Vote By Mail ballots were 
returned and accepted. Five Vote By Mail Ballots were received on Friday, Nov. 12, 2022 before 
5PM, with a postmark of Nov. 8, 2022 or earlier, accepted and the unofficial results were 
amended, to add the votes from these five (5) early Vote By Mail ballots, at a properly posted 
meeting of the Warden and the Deputy Warden at the Chilmark Town Hal l on Tuesday, Nov. 15, 
2022 at 9AM. Nineteen (19) voters, who had applied to Vote By Mail, chose to vote in person on 
Nov. 8, 2022. Eight (8) voters, who had applied to Vote By Mail , chose to vote in person during 
the In-Person Early Voting sessions held at Chilmark Town Hall between Sat. , Oct. 22, 2022 and 
Fri ., Nov. 4, 2022. Eleven (11) Vote By Mail ballots were rejected due to no signature on the 
affidavit (EV7) envelope. Two (2) Vote By Mail ballots were rejected due to an incorrect mailing 
address provided by voter. 

During the In-Person Early Voting sessions held at Chilmark Town Hall between Sat., 
Oct. 22, 2022 and Fri. , Nov. 4, 2022. Eighty-seven (87) voters voted early. 
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No mailed UOCA VA (Uniformed or Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act) absentee 
ballots, postmarked by November 8, 2022, were received via the USPS mail by 5PM on 
November 18, 2022. 

Twenty-six (26) early Vote By Mail voters did not return their ballot. Two (2) provisional 
ballots were requested, applied for and voted on the day of the election, Nov. 8, 2022. After 
investigation, neither of the provisional voters were found to be eligible. There were no Federal 
Write-In Absentee Ballots (FW ABs) submitted from a qualified voter for the Nov. 8, 2022 
election. 

Total Votes Cast - 758 

STATE ELECTION BALLOTS - Total Ballots Cast - 758 
OFFICE AND CANIDATE Number of Votes 
Governor and Lieutenant Governor 
Diehl and Allen 
Healey and Driscoll 
Reed and Everett 
Blank 
All Others 

Attorney General 
Andrea Joy Campbell 
James R. McMahon, III 
Blank 
All Others 

Secretary of State 
William Francis Galvin 
Rayla Campbell 
Juan Sanchez 
Blank 
All Others 

Treasurer 
Deborah B. Goldberg 
Christina Crawford 
Blank 
All Others 

Auditor 
Anthony Amore 
Diane DiZoglio 
Gloria A. Cabellero-Roca 
Dominic Giannone, III 
Daniel Riek 
Blank 
All Others 
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107 
634 
13 
3 
1 

627 
120 
11 
0 

633 
88 
24 
13 
0 

641 
79 
37 
1 

123 
536 
32 
15 
11 
41 
0 



Representative in Congress 
Bill Keating 
Jesse G. Brown 
Blank 
All Others 

Councillor 
Joseph C. Ferreira 
Blank 
All Others 

Senator in General Court 
Julian Andre Cyr 
Christopher Robert Lauzon 
Blank 
All Others 

Representative in General Court 
Dylan Fernandes 
Blank 
All Others 

District Attorney 
Robert Joseph Galibois 
Daniel Higgins 
Blank 
All Others 

Sheriff 
Robert Ogden 
Blank 
All Others 

640 
104 
14 
0 

634 
121 
3 

627 
111 
20 
0 

644 
113 
1 

625 
115 
18 
0 

613 
139 
6 

County Commissioner-Dukes County (vote for no more than 7) 
Tristan R. Israel 499 
Donald R. Leopold 516 
Christine Catherine Todd 498 
Richard G. Wharton 446 
Douglas Ruskin 478 
James Wilson Klingensmith 431 
Blank 2392 
Write Ins 
Julie Vanderhoop 39 
Carol Vandal 2 
All Others 5 

Martha's Vineyard Commission (vote for no more than 9) 
Jeffrey Agnoli 436 
Clarence A. Barnes, III 488 
Christina Brown 444 
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Fred J. Hancock 
Benjamin Robinson 
Ernest Douglas Sederholm 
Linda Bauer Sibley 
Jay M. Grossman 
Blank 
Write Ins 
Carol Vandal 
Jennifer Smith Turner 
Julie Vanderhoop 
All Others 

415 
458 
472 
460 
445 
3166 

18 
13 
1 
6 

Up-Island Regional School Committee (vote for no more than 5) 
Roxane Ackerman 458 
Robert Lionette 496 
Jeffrey S. "Skipper" Manter 466 
Alexander Salop 421 
James Newman 433 
Blank 1511 
Write Ins 
Jessica Mason 
All Others 

Question 1: 
Yes 
No 
Blank 

Question 2: 
Yes 
No 
Blank 

Question 3: 
Yes 
No 
Blank 

Question 4: 
Yes 
No 
Blank 

Total Cast Ballots 

· fer L. Christy 
own Clerk 

November 18, 2022 

4 

3 
2 

470 
259 
29 

602 
118 
38 

327 
369 
62 

571 
160 
27 

758 


