Town of Chilmark

State Election November 8, 2022

Town Clerk: Jennifer L. Christy Constable: Marshall E. Carroll III Warden: Jennifer L. Christy Deputy Warden: Ann Wallace

Election Officers & Deputy Election Officers: Emily Broderick, Dona Flamme, Deb Dunn, Vicki Divoll, Paul Bailey, Cathy Walthers, Laurisa Rich, Michele Leonardi, Lynne Silva, Jeff McDonald, Kara

O'Sullivan, Deborah Silliman Wass

EV Election Officers: Jane A. Greene, Ann Wallace, Michele Leonardi, Jillian Greeley, Kara O'Sullivan, Emily Broderick, Ann Noyes, Deborah Silliman Wass, Ann Noyes

Tellers: Jessica Roddy, Tom Ruimerman, Janet Weidner, Jessica Mason, Joan Malkin, Julianna Flanders, Vicki Divoll, Mollie Doyle, Kara O'Sullivan, Cathy Walthers, Betsy Cornwall, Irene Ziebarth, Cathy Thompson, Betty Savage, Ann Noyes

At 6:30AM on Tuesday, November 8, 2022, the Chilmark Community Center was open to public inspection and Constable Marshall E. Carroll, III opened the ballot box and inspected the interior. After the inspection, the ballot box was closed and locked. At 7:00AM, the polls were opened and the ballot box ballot slot was unlocked.

Of the one thousand one hundred thirty six (1136) registered voters, as of the last day to register to vote on October 29, 2022, in the Town of Chilmark, Seven Hundred Fifty Eight (758) voters cast their ballots.

A total of thirty-one (31) Absentee Ballot applications were submitted. Of these thirty-one (31) applications, six (6) were submitted by UOCAVA (Uniformed or Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act) voters for electronic ballots and eighteen (18) were submitted for domestically mailed (USPS) ballots, by the deadline of Tuesday, Nov. 1, 2022, at 5PM. Seven (7) Absentee Ballot In-Person applications were submitted before the Nov. 7, 2022, 12PM deadline. Twenty-nine (29) Absentee Ballots were returned and accepted by 8PM on Election Day. One (1) Absentee Ballot was received on Friday, Nov. 12, 2022 before 5PM, with a postmark of Nov. 8, 2022, accepted and the unofficial results were amended, to add the votes from this one (1) absentee ballot, at a properly posted meeting of the Warden and the Deputy Warden at the Chilmark Town Hall on Tuesday, Nov. 15, 2022 at 9AM. One (1) Absentee Ballot, returned in the mail due to an incorrect mailing address provided by voter, was rejected.

By the deadline of Tuesday, Nov. 1, 2022 at 5PM, two hundred forty eight (248) voters submitted an application for an Early Vote By Mail Ballot. Two hundred forty eight (248) ballots were mailed to voters. A total of one hundred eighty eight (188) Vote By Mail ballots were returned and accepted. Five Vote By Mail Ballots were received on Friday, Nov. 12, 2022 before 5PM, with a postmark of Nov. 8, 2022 or earlier, accepted and the unofficial results were amended, to add the votes from these five (5) early Vote By Mail ballots, at a properly posted meeting of the Warden and the Deputy Warden at the Chilmark Town Hall on Tuesday, Nov. 15, 2022 at 9AM. Nineteen (19) voters, who had applied to Vote By Mail, chose to vote in person on Nov. 8, 2022. Eight (8) voters, who had applied to Vote By Mail, chose to vote in person during the In-Person Early Voting sessions held at Chilmark Town Hall between Sat., Oct. 22, 2022 and Fri., Nov. 4, 2022. Eleven (11) Vote By Mail ballots were rejected due to no signature on the affidavit (EV7) envelope. Two (2) Vote By Mail ballots were rejected due to an incorrect mailing address provided by voter.

During the In-Person Early Voting sessions held at Chilmark Town Hall between Sat., Oct. 22, 2022 and Fri., Nov. 4, 2022. Eighty-seven (87) voters voted early.

No mailed UOCAVA (Uniformed or Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act) absentee ballots, postmarked by November 8, 2022, were received via the USPS mail by 5PM on November 18, 2022.

Twenty-six (26) early Vote By Mail voters did not return their ballot. Two (2) provisional ballots were requested, applied for and voted on the day of the election, Nov. 8, 2022. After investigation, neither of the provisional voters were found to be eligible. There were no Federal Write-In Absentee Ballots (FWABs) submitted from a qualified voter for the Nov. 8, 2022 election.

Total Votes Cast - 758

STATE ELECTION BALLOTS – Total Ballo OFFICE AND CANIDATE Governor and Lieutenant Governor	ts Cast - 758 Number of Votes
Diehl and Allen	107
Healey and Driscoll	634
Reed and Everett	13
Blank	3
All Others	1
Attorney General	
Andrea Joy Campbell	627
James R. McMahon, III	120
Blank	11
All Others	0
Till Others	
Secretary of State	
William Francis Galvin	633
Rayla Campbell	88
Juan Sanchez	24
Blank	13
All Others	0
All Others	U
Treasurer	
Deborah B. Goldberg	641
Christina Crawford	79
Blank	37
All Others	1
Auditor	
Anthony Amore	123
Diane DiZoglio	536
Gloria A. Cabellero-Roca	32
Dominic Giannone, III	15
Daniel Riek	11
Blank	41
All Others	0

Representative in Congress Bill Keating Jesse G. Brown Blank All Others	640 104 14 0
Councillor Joseph C. Ferreira Blank All Others	634 121 3
Senator in General Court Julian Andre Cyr Christopher Robert Lauzon Blank All Others	627 111 20 0
Representative in General Court Dylan Fernandes Blank All Others	644 113 1
District Attorney Robert Joseph Galibois Daniel Higgins Blank All Others	625 115 18 0
Sheriff Robert Ogden Blank All Others	613 139 6
County Commissioner-Dukes County (vote for no more that Tristan R. Israel Donald R. Leopold Christine Catherine Todd Richard G. Wharton Douglas Ruskin James Wilson Klingensmith Blank Write Ins Julie Vanderhoop Carol Vandal All Others	an 7) 499 516 498 446 478 431 2392 39 2 5
Martha's Vineyard Commission (vote for no more than 9) Jeffrey Agnoli Clarence A. Barnes, III Christina Brown	436 488 444

Fred J. Hancock Benjamin Robinson Ernest Douglas Sederholm Linda Bauer Sibley Jay M. Grossman Blank Write Ins Carol Vandal Jennifer Smith Turner Julie Vanderhoop All Others	415 458 472 460 445 3166 18 13 1
Un Jaland Danismal Sahari Committee (6	
Up-Island Regional School Committee (vote for no more the Roxane Ackerman	458
Robert Lionette	496
Jeffrey S. "Skipper" Manter	466
Alexander Salop	421
James Newman	433
Blank	1511
Write Ins	
Jessica Mason	3
All Others	2
Question 1:	
Yes	470
No	259
Blank	29
Question 2:	
Yes	602
No	118
Blank	38
Out of the 2	
Question 3:	207
Yes	327
No Blank	369 62
Diank	02
Question 4:	
Yes	571
No	160
Blank	27
Didin	
Total Cast Ballots	758
A true record Attest:	
Johnifer L. Christy	
Town Clerk	
November 18, 2022	